
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4082 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH, 2023 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF AYUSH COLLEGE AND RESEARCH CENTER 

 

4082. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the proposed inclusion of homoeopathic doctors in the AYUSH Department has 

not been done so far, if so, the details thereof; 

(b) whether the Government has any proposal for the construction of a new AYUSH College 

and Research Centre in Bihar particularly in Gaya district and if so, the details thereof; 

and 

(c) the time by which it is likely to be constructed and made operational?  

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a)  As per the ‘Allocation of Business Rules 1961’, Government of India, Homoeopathy is 

already an integral part of Ministry of Ayush. 

(b) No, the Government has not proposed for construction of new AYUSH College and Research 

Centre in Bihar. 

National Commission for Homoeopathy (NCH) and National Commission for Indian 

System of Medicine ((NCISM), mainly receives such proposals for opening up of new AYUSH 

medical colleges. 

NCH has not received any proposal for construction of a new Homoeopathy College and 

Research Center in Bihar/ Gaya district. 

National Commission for Homoeopathy, Ministry of AYUSH is regulating authority of the 

Homoeopathy medical education & maintaining data of registered practitioners. NCH receives 



the proposals for opening up of new Homoeopathic medical colleges. NCH examines the 

application as per NCH Act, 2020 and relevant regulations for permission. 

NCISM (National Commission for Indian System of Medicine) has received six (06) 

Private proposals from Bihar in the academic year 2023-2024 and the current status of 

permission is enclosed at Annexure (A). 

However, Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS) has functional 

Research Institute, viz Regional Ayurveda Research Institute (RARI), at Agamkaun, Patna, 

Bihar and also acquired land at Gaya, Bihar and at present, no Research Institute has been 

established there. Similarly Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy, New Delhi (CCRH) 

has a functional Clinical Verification unit (Homoeopathy) at Guru Govind Singh Hospital, 2nd 

Floor, Patna, Bihar. 

(c) In view of the reply to (b) above, the question does not arise. 

***** 

 

  



ANNEXURE (A) 

 

SL. 

No. 

State College Name Name of 

Trust 

Name of Affiliating 

University 

Govt./ 

Private 

Proposal Current 

Status  

1.  Bihar                                                              Dr. S.P. Singh 

Ayurvedic Medical 

College and 

Hospital , Mothari 

Balganga , Areraj 

road , East 

champaran845437                                                   

Lord Budha 

Educational 

Trust Raja 

Bzar 

Kachahari 

Road Motihari 

-845401 

Aryabhatta 

Knowledge 

University , Mithapur 

,patna 800001 

Private To establishment new 

Ayurveda Medical 

College with 100 

UG(BAMS) seats for 

the session 2023-24 

Acceptance 

letter sent 

and is under 

process. 

2.  Bihar Kurma Sanskriti 

Ayurveda Medical 

College And 

Hospital , P.O- 

Kosdhra , Thana 

Parasbigha, 

Jehanabad-804408   

Satyam 

Educational 

Health And 

Charitable 

Trust J-189 

P.C Colony, 

Kankarbagh, 

Patna 

Aryabhatta 

Knowledge 

University , Mithapur 

,Patna 800001 

Private To establishment new 

Ayurveda Medical 

College with 100 UG 

(BAMS) seats for the 

session 2023-24 

Rejected 

letter sent. 

3.  Bihar Satya Ayurvedic 

Medical College & 

Hospital Chiwtaha, 

Kotwa Road 

,845401 

 

Kameshwar Singh 

Darbhanga 

Sanskrit University, 

Darbhanga.  

Private To establishment new 

Ayurveda Medical 

College with 100 

UG(BAMS) seats for 

the session 2023-24 

Acceptance 

letter sent 

and is under 

process.  

4.  Bihar Acharya 

Dhrubasha 

Ayurved Medical 

College , Hospital 

Research   Center  

Acharya 

Dharubaha 

Fundation 

Sonbarsha 

Road , Dhurbh 

Nagar 843322 

Not Found Private To establishment new 

Ayurveda Medical 

College with 60 UG 

(BAMS) seats for the 

session 2023-24 

1ST 

rectification 

letter sent. 

5.  Bihar J.P Institute Of 

Ayurvedic And 

J.P Institute 

Of Ayurvedic 

Aryabhatta 

Knowledge 

Private To establishment new 

Ayurveda Medical 

Rejected 

letter sent. 



Medical Sciences 

Sattar 

Panchmuhani 

,Sarai Maner Patna 

801113 Bihar 

And Medical 

Sciences  

University , Mithapur 

,patna 800001 

College with 100 

UG(BAMS) seats for 

the session 2023-24 

6.  Bihar Yamuna 

Ayurvedic Medical 

College & 

Hospital, Dmdama, 

Banwara, Kaith, 

Dist-Begusarai, 

Bihar-851131 

Orhul Yamuna 

Foundation, 

BM Hopital 

Campus, 

Bishnupur, 

Dist 

Begusarai, 

Bihar-851129 

Ayrabhatta 

Knowledge 

University Patna 

Bihar 

Private To establishment new 

Ayurveda Medical 

College with 100 

UG(BAMS) seats for 

the session 2023-24 

Rejected 

letter sent. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


